Consensus 17 : Development of Affordable Housing ("FRSIC 17") issued by Malaysia
Institute of Accountants ("MIA").

MFRS 15 requires the accounting to be done on a contract basis. Pursuant to the clarification
on the use to FRSIC 17 on 7 March 2018, it stated that FRSIC 17 is no longer relevant upon
the adoption of MFRS framework. Pending further clarification from MIA, the Group is of the
view that the recognition of foreseeable losses is still required due to existence of contractual
obligation to build low cost housing.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

12

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of
MFRS are disclosed in the following tables:

(i) Condensed of Consolidated Income Statement

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 201,990   (6,843)   195,147  201,990   (6,843)   195,147
Cost of sales (65,595)   2,556   (63,039)   (65,595)   2,556   (63,039)
Gross profit 136,395   (4,287)   132,108  136,395   (4,287)   132,108
Other income 5,062   (366)   4,696   5,062   (366)   4,696
Selling and
   distribution
   expenses (3,095)   2,396   (699)   (3,095)   2,396   (699)
Administrative
   expenses (9,785)   182   (9,603)   (9,785)   182   (9,603)
Other operating
   expenses (851)   -   (851)   (851)   -   (851)
Operating profit 127,726   (2,075)   125,651  127,726   (2,075)   125,651
Finance costs (17,943)   -   (17,943)   (17,943)   -   (17,943)
Share of results
   of a joint venture 1,090   222   1,312   1,090   222   1,312
Profit before
   taxation 110,873   (1,853)   109,020  110,873   (1,853)   109,020
Taxation (32,450)   53   (32,397)   (32,450)   53   (32,397)
Profit for the
   period 78,423   (1,800)   76,623   78,423   (1,800)   76,623

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent 78,427   (1,800)   76,627   78,427   (1,800)   76,627
Non-controlling
   interests (4)   -   (4)   (4)   -   (4)
Profit for the
   period 78,423   (1,800)   76,623   78,423   (1,800)   76,623

Earnings per share
Basic (sen) 6.05   (0.14)   5.91   6.05   (0.14)   5.91

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
30.9.2017 30.9.2017

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

13

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit for the
   period 78,423   (1,800)   76,623   78,423   (1,800)   76,623

Other comprehensive
   loss to be
   reclassified
   to profit or loss
   in subsequent
   period:

Foreign currency
   translation,
   representing
   total other
   comprehensive
   loss for the
   period, net of tax (202)   -   (202)   (202)   -   (202)

Total comprehensive
   income for
   the period 78,221   (1,800)   76,421   78,221   (1,800)   76,421

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent 78,225   (1,800)   76,425   78,225   (1,800)   76,425
Non-controlling
   interests (4)   -   (4)   (4)   -   (4)
Total comprehensive
   income for
   the period 78,221   (1,800)   76,421   78,221   (1,800)   76,421

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
30.9.2017 30.9.2017

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

14

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(iii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited Adoption Restated Audited Adoption Restated
as at of as at as at of as at

30.6.2018 MFRS 30.6.2018 1.7.2017 MFRS 1.7.2017
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current Assets
Investment in a
   joint venture 49,052   140   49,192   48,636   3,024   51,660
Deferred tax assets 10,060   91   10,151   9,232   (22)   9,210

Current Assets
Inventories 2,086,542  3,447   2,089,989  49,929   -   49,929
Property development
   expenditure 377,064   1,126   378,190   2,492,479  44,133   2,536,612
Other current assets 2,319   144   2,463   144,919   (2,718)   142,201

Equity
Accumulated losses (200,665)   2,470   (198,195)   (126,286)   33,468   (92,818)

Non-current
   Liabilities
Deferred tax
   liabilities 37,112   828   37,940   42,062   9,593   51,655

Current Liabilities
Other current
   liabilities 72,881   1,650   74,531   83,452   1,356   84,808

Net assets per
   share (RM) 0.94   0.00   0.94   1.03   0.04   1.07

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

15

Notes : continued

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor.

A4. Disaggregation of revenue

Current Year
Quarter

Preceding Year
Corresponding

Quarter
30.9.2018 30.9.2017 30.9.2018 30.9.2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(restated) (restated)

Sale of development
   properties 2,985   57,413   2,985   57,413
Sale of completed
   properties 22,826   3,446   22,826   3,446
Sale of land held for
   property development 8,120   133,875   8,120   133,875
Rendering of services 526   413   526   413

34,457   195,147   34,457   195,147

3 Months Ended

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

A5. Exceptional or Unusual Items

During the current financial quarter, there was no item of an exceptional or unusual nature that
affects the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group.

A6. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported

There was no significant change in estimates of amount reported in prior interim periods or prior
financial years.

A7. Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debts and equity
securities during the current financial quarter.